

FILED

JUL 31 2015

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 33261-6-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Leon Valdez,
Appellant.
v.
Department of Labor & Industries
Respondent

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**Smart, Connell, Childers &
Verhulp, P.S.**
Micheal V. Connell, #28978
Attorneys for Appellant
501 N. 2nd St.
P.O. Box 228
Yakima, WA 98907
(509) 573-3333

Contents

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

 A. The trial court erred in entering finding of fact 10 because there is not substantial evidence to support a finding that Mr. Valdez was able to perform and obtain gainful employment on a reasonably continuous basis from July 10, 2012 to September 3, 2012..... 3

 B. The trial court erred in entering finding of fact 9 because there is not substantial evidence to support a finding that Mr. Valdez was able to perform the light-duty job of conveyor monitor from July 10, 2012 through September 3, 2012..... 3

 C. The trial court erred in entering finding of fact 11 because there is not substantial evidence to support a finding that the overpayment for the time period July 10, 2012 through September 3, 2012 was correctly assessed..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The trial court erred in entering finding of fact 10 because there is not substantial evidence to support a finding that Mr. Valdez was able to perform and obtain gainful employment on a reasonably continuous basis from July 10, 2012 to September 3, 2012..... 7

 B. The trial court erred in entering finding of fact 9 because there is not substantial evidence to support a finding that Mr. Valdez was able to perform the light-duty job of conveyor monitor from July 10, 2012 through September 3, 2012..... 11

 C. The trial court erred in entering finding of fact 11 because there is not substantial evidence to support a finding that the overpayment for the time period July 10, 2012 through September 3, 2012 was correctly assessed..... 28

V. Conclusion..... 28

VI. Request for Attorney Fees & Expenses..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Dennis v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn. 2d 467 (1987)..... | 23 |
| <i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 9 (2002)..... | 22 |
| <i>Fochtman v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 7 Wn. App. 286, 295-296 (1972)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hunter v. Bethel School Dist.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 501, 508 (1993)..... | 8 |
| <i>In Re Jennifer K. Soesbe</i> , BIIA 02-19030 (2003) | 16, 17, 20, 21 |
| <i>Kuhnle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 12 Wn.2d 191, 197 (1942) | 8 |
| <i>Landmark v. Development, Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 561, 571 (1999).... | 23 |
| <i>Leeper v. Dept. of Labor and Indus.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 803, 814-815 (1994)..... | 8 |
| <i>Marley v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 542-43 (1994) | 18, 19 |
| <i>O'Keefe v. Labor & Indus.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 760 (2005) | 17, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>State of Wash. V. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 450 (2003)..... | 23 |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 138 (1991) | 17 |
| <i>Young v. Labor & Indus.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 123, 132 (1996) | 9 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------|--|
| RCW 51.32.060..... | 1, 5, 6, 13, 18 |
| RCW 51.32.090..... | 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28 |
| RCW 51.52.130..... | 29 |

Rules

| | |
|----------------|----|
| RAP 18.1 | 29 |
